ORDINANCE NUMBER 33 - 09

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE COUNTYWIDE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

AN ORDINANCE adopting the Countywide Stormwater Management Plan.

WHEREAS, the primary objective of this Countywide SWM Plan is to protect water quality, shellfish, habitat, groundwater, and their supporting natural process and functions, to continue to promote and guide new development and to be responsive to state policy and existing and future regulatory requirements.

WHEREAS, grant funding and an agreement with Ecology has been accepted to prepare a Countywide Stormwater Plan.

WHEREAS, the County prepared a draft plan, provided copies to the Stormwater Advisory Committee and held a public workshop, June 20, 2008; both reviewed and commented, resulting in the updated plan.

WHEREAS, the updated plan was approved by the Planning Advisory Commission (PAC) on March 16, 2009.

WHEREAS, the Countywide Stormwater Management Plan has been available for public review at the Belfair, Hoodsport and Shelton Timberland Libraries and on the County Website.

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on April 17, 2009 in the Commission Chambers to take public comment and consider proposed revisions

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED, by the Mason County Board of County Commissioner does hereby adopt the Countywide Stormwater plan

ADOPTED this 14th day of April 2009.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Shannon Goudy, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Ross Gallagher, Commissioner